Effective interest rate Carrying amount

(Percentage) (Rupees in '000)

Financial assets

Fixed rate instruments

Preference shares 8.5 8.5 & 9.75 ––– –––

TFCs 8.45 8.45 24,938 24,948

Financial liabilities

Variable rate instruments

Loans 14.25-16.24 14.25-14.95 115,000 56,143

Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 19.29-20.25 ––– 27,349 –––

Short term borrowings 13.44-16.81 13.49-15.79 706,966 780,288

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

A
n

n
u

A
l
 R

e
p

o
R

t

2
0
1
1

229

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and

loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would have decreased / (increased)

profit for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Profit and loss 100 bp

2011 2010

(Rupees in '000)

As at 30 June 2011

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities (3,535) 3,535

As at 30 June 2010

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilitiess (3,901) 3,901

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets /

liabilities of the Group.

45.3.3 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). Other price risk

arises from the Group's investment in units of mutual funds and ordinary shares of listed companies. To manage

its price risk arising from aforesaid investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio and continuously monitors